

GAHC010015482024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/430/2024

BAPAN CH BARMAN AND 8 ORS
S/O- LATE GHANTA RAM BARMAN,
R/O- FOREST GATE NO-1, MATHGHARIA,
P.O- NARENGLI,
P.S- NOONMATI,
PIN-781026,
DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2: BUBUL KAKATI
S/O- LATE BHUBAN KAKATI

R/O- SORUMOTORIA

P.O- HENGRABARI

P.S- DISPUR

PIN-781036

DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3: BABUL CH. DAS
S/O- LATE DAMBARU DHAR SALOI

R/O- SATGAON
SURJYA NAGAR

P.O- UDAYAN BIHAR

P.S- SATGAON

PIN-781171

DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

4: BHUBAN KR. DAS
S/O- LATE HARINARAYAN DAS

R/O- KAHILIPARA POWER HOUSE

P.O- KAHILIPARA

P.S- NOONMATI

PIN-781019

DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

5: DHANESAR DAS
S/O- LATE DEBEN CH. DAS

R/O- CHECHAMUKH

P.O- KULHATI

P.S- NOONMATI

PIN-781104

DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM

6: RIZAUL ISLAM
S/O- LATE MAZHARUL ISLAM

R/O- HEDAYETPUR

P.O- SILPUKHURI

P.S- NOONMATI

PIN-781003

DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

7: ANANDA KR. SARMAH
S/O- LATE KASHI NATH SARMAH

R/O- SURJYANAGAR

P.O- UDAYAN VIHAR

P.S- NOONMATI

PIN-781171

DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

8: DURGA PRASAD SAHARIA
S/O- LATE TANU RAM SAHARIA

R/O- H. NO-8
BYE LANE NO-3
SURAJ NAGAR
KAHILIPARA

P.O- KAHILIPARA

P.S- NOONMATI

PIN-781019

DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

9: PRADIP KUMAR KAKATI
S/O- LATE BIPIN CH. KAKATI

R/O- VILL- HAROPARA

P.O- JHAROBARI

PIN-781122

DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2: THE ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL

REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI-21

3:THE CHAIRMAN
ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI-21

4:THE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL

BAMUNIMAIDAM
GHY-21.
REP. BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE

5:THE FINANCE COMMITTEE
ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL
BAMUNIMAIDAN
GHY.-21

REP. BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTE

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A D CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

02.02.2024

Heard Mr. A.D. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. N.J. Khataniar, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned Addl. Sr. Government Advocate for the respondents No. 2 to 5.

The petitioners are retired employees of Assam Higher Secondary Education Council, who are before this Court praying for appropriate orders or directions to provide them the appropriate pay-scale from the date of their joining in the post of Assistant Secretaries and to give consequential benefits including retiral and

pensionary benefits by calculating their salaries in the pay-scale of Rs. 6600-12625/- from the date of their joining as Assistant Secretaries.

Let Notice be issued. Returnable in four weeks.

Since all the learned counsels have entered appearances, Notices are waived. However, extra copies be furnished within one week from today.

List after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant